Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.-145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Construction Sub Division,

PWD B&R, Beas.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 1940 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-01-2021 PIO replied on : 23-02-2021 First appeal filed on : 08-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

Point (a)	Attested copies of Cash book for the	
	Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021	
Point (b)	Attested copies of Hand Receipt for the	
	Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021	
Point (c)	Attested copies of Voucher with G.ST Bill	
	for the Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021	
Point (d)	List of all staff with name of staff and post	
	of staff in your S/D Construction sub	
	Division PWD B&R Beas, from Period	
	01-05-19 to 05-01-2021	

- 2. An acknowledgment letter from appellant is received by the undersigned bench vide which he has mentioned that he has received the requisite information.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Ch	A m kit	Sahaal	/0000	6251	E 21
Sn.	Ankit	Sehgal	. (9888	6251	521

C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk , Pathankot.-145001

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Provincial Sub No 3,

PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 1941 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-01-2021 PIO replied on : 25-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 22-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

Point (a)	Attested copies of Cash book for the Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
	Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
Point (b)	Attested copies of Hand Receipt for the
	Attested copies of Hand Receipt for the Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
Point (c)	Attested copies of Voucher with G.ST Bill
	for the Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
Point (d)	List of all staff with name of staff and post
	of staff in your S/D Provincial sub
	Division sub No.3, PWD B&R, Amritsar,
	from Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021

- 2. An acknowledgment letter from appellant is received by the undersigned bench vide which he has mentioned that he has received the requisite information.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio, Near Main Post Office Chowk,

Pathankot.-145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Provincial Sub No 1,

PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 1942 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-01-2021 PIO replied on : 25-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 22-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Davinderpal Singh (SDE), 8283813081

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

Point (a)	Attested copies of Cash book for the
	Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
Point (b)	Attested copies of Hand Receipt for the
	Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
Point (c)	Attested copies of Voucher with G.ST Bill
	for the Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021
Point (d)	List of all staff with name of staff and post
	of staff in your S/D Provincial sub
	Division sub No.1, PWD B&R, Amritsar,
	from Period 01-05-19 to 05-01-2021

- 2. An acknowledgment letter from appellant is received by the undersigned bench vide which he has mentioned that he has received the requisite information.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala,

Distt. Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,

Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director,

Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 2990 of 2019

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

(1) मित्रा ठाउरा मपुर मिर वीडी वारी के रिका के की निक्रमा वृद्धान्य विका विका विका विका विका विका विका विका
कारीमा उत्तरीर अरा राजिमा मार्ग मार्थ करावी मात्रार । शिर्म श्री-िवसे रिम देप्री मात्रा मीर योडे वार्ट दिवस है स्वितामा वार्टी मात्रार ।
आवीपी कि डाउँ नेश र रेडि मार्ग मा अवार मार्थ मार्थ का कर है के कि रूपी में का अवार मार्थ
क्षित क्षित्र कार्य कार्य कार्य के कार्य के सारकार्य कार्य कर किर्य के विक्री कार्य की
सीही गरी मोह उर पर विते स्वारिक मापरीमा मेहारा रे विकेट र विकास सिर्म स्वीर स्वार कार्य मा स्वार रे विकेट र विकास सिर्म मारी मा सामी मारी मारी मारी कार्य मापी मारी सिर्म सिर
(5) त्रावर्वितात्र कार्या प्रसीमा है मिडरे मार्ग रेकार है जीमर स्वीन्सिक स्वीर से अरे इस कि स्ट कर है है कि मीर्थ पर से कर कि कि कि के कि से कि कि मीर्थ स्वीर मेर कि तर के कि मीर्थ कार कार कार कार के कि से कि कि से कि कि से कि कि से कि से कि से कि से कि से कि से कि
टीमा उनकी हार नापीमा भाग्यीमा त्रव्यापीका त्रारी। (D दिएकेवड विक्रामा है चराप्रेस्प्रेस देव दिएक चराप्रेस्प्रेस मुंबर उन्ने कि
उत्तर किस प्रमान कि है है के स्थाप के हैं है के के स्थाप के के से किस मही है जिल्ला के के से किस मही कि किस में
र्दे मंत्रपीला घरराणे गर पर माखान नार्णा प्रकराणे नार्ण

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent and requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala,

Distt. Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,

Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director,

Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 215 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

1 (1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
भार्त शहिताप प्रसीर्व प्र उपित्र है । प्रसीर्व प्र के कार्य
जीर गर राजा श्रीमा उत्तर श्रीय श्रेट राजामा अप्रकार करायामा अपर प्र
) had I kly ma hat 23 6 14 x 3 No c Ard alam alam a lesar temas
के रिम्यम्ग्रे ने मापीत्र वित्रीकार के एवं हाम्पड बीहीका गर्माण्य मुख्या मन्हींना
्र हर्नियु अपरे। ्र हेर्नियु अपरेट आहे बीठी मा ठाली मा उन दियम थ्राप्टा के स्वमा भाम उँहरे मन्
ट्रेन निर्मात कार्या उत्तर शरा वार्षा मा वर्षा नीर
रिस्ट्री के किया है कि (किसी पुड़ेर कारणाव) ने त्रवार यात्र व्यक्ति विकार के लाउँ N
मार्ग बीही गर्थी है, रिकार काप्यारी महत्रकोंड मात्रिबी बाख्डारे महत्रा रीका उनारीय
अयावापीका अवसीका बुक्स की माजार (
ता है दिस मने प्रमान के रिय रहे की श्री कार्य कार्य की मार किए किए की गाय की मार
िलिशी प्रिचित्र के किही आशित्र हुन इस अन्न के प्राप्त कापीर यें एक के प्रश्ने
्याहरूपी व्याच्यायां र प्रवास्त्र हुन । इन् र हुन । इन र वा । इन र वा हुन र वा । इन र वा हुन र वा हुन र व
वित्रे त्रवर्ष याला बीड गरे मधु इ मंडिला वर्गर मार
ी डिप्रेंड हार्ग टेंगर ने कालारी देन जारीय हार्य देगराए रवण याता / Noc बन्हार हार्ट कड़े जाशिक के निकार कि कार्रिश राया देश के स्वर्ध कार्य की कर दिन डिप्स कर ह
1919 11 10 10 17 10 10 1 1 10 1 1 10 1 1 10 1 1 10 1 10 1 10 10

- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent and requested to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala,

Distt. Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,

Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 217 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER:

Chandigarh

Dated: 18.05.2022

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent and requested to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala,

Distt. Gurdaspur.

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,

Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 218 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

नार्डी 10/7/2013 3/m8/10/3/14 उर विश्वित स्ट्रेसे सिरीका स्ट्रिस प्राप्त के प्राप्त के क्षेत्र के कार्य के कार

- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent and requested to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



{Encls. 19 Pgs}Sh. Baljit Singh, (9463991142)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, Ward No. 8, Bahilolpur Road, Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent O/o Jail Supdt (Central),

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Jail Supdt (Central), Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 2581 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 12-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Advocate Mohit on behalf of appellant

Respondent: Sh. Kanawar V.P Singh (DSP, H.Q cum APIO), 9707400013

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 31.01.2022.

Information Sought:

(2) (Are say off Corner ser, (Ex Cor Born Deplus ser, 1) and and off Corner ser, 2) que con of a con o

2. <u>Written Submission from Respondent:</u> The commission is in receipt of correspondence dated 16.05.2022 vide diary no. 10138, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

information sought by applicant could not be provided to him due to weeding out of original record from Record room, as original record is around 29 years old and record of letter is around 19 years old. Assistant Public Information Officer, Central Jail Amritsar Sh. Sarabjit Singh on last hearing could not make his submission in an

Appeal Case No. 2581 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

explicit & unambiguous manner. It is requested to this Hon'ble Commission that the undersigned sincerely regrets on its part, for the inconvenience suffered to this Hon'ble Commission and applicant Baljit Singh. Undersigned delivers his duty with utmost sincerity and dedication and requested this Hon'ble Commission to kindly absolve this office, in the light of above stated facts.

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Kanawar V.P Singh reiterated the content of his written submission and sated that record registers of the concerned time period i.e. from year 1982 to year 1993 has already been weeded out/destroyed.
- 4. Considering the facts of the case and the submissions made by the respondent authority, it is evident that satisfactory reply to the RTI queries had been replied by the respondent. No further intervention of the Commission is required in the matter.
 The appeal stands disposed accordingly.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocomm</u>punjab.com



Sh. Surinder Kumar, (9780674488)

S/o Sh. Hakam Rai, # 1869/92, Kila Mohalla, Daresi road, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 4753 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surinder Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI), 9915603000

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 24.01.2022.

Information Sought:

ਵਿਜੈ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਪ੍ਰੇਮ ਚੰਦ ਵਾਸੀ ਮ.ਨੰਬਰ 45-ਬੀ, ਗਲੀ ਨੰਬਰ 6, ਨਿਊ ਬਸੰਤ ਵਿਹਾਰ, ਕਾਕੋਵਾਲ ਰੋਡ, ਲੁਗਿਧਆਣਾ ਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਬਾਬਤ।

- 2. The respondent ASI Ramesh Kumar submitted that though the chargesheet has been issued, enquiry is yet to attain completion. Hence, disclosure of information at this stage is likely to impede the disciplinary proceedings. Information as requested by the appellant, comes within the ambit of the exemptions under Section 8(1)(h)of the RTI Act.
- 3. In the light of the aforementioned settled position of law, this Commission is of the considered opinion that the contention of the respondent is found reasonable and there appears no reason to interfere with the same. The appellant is at liberty to obtain necessary information from the Disciplinary Authority at the appropriate stage, which as a matter of legal norm is anyway made available to the appellant.

The appeal stands disposed accordingly.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Pritam Singh Cheema, (9872102131)	
S/o Sh. Harchand Singh,	
VPO Jangpur, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural),	
Ludhiana.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 5043 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Pritam Singh Cheema (On telephone call)
Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (H.C), 9878423100 (On telephone call)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.01.2022.
- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Pritam Singh Cheema acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent and requested to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-